O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S
AHS/AHM36 SAE J1939
AHS/AHM36 SAE J1939 Inox
Absolute encoder
Described product
AHS/AHM36 SAE J1939
AHS/AHM36 SAE J1939 Inox
Manufacturer

5.4.1 Position
Table 7: Position
Name Access Data type Designation
Description
Data values
Position R UINT-32 Current position value Depending on the selected
resolution (parameter index
130 and 131)
5.4.2 Speed
Table 8: Speed
Name Access Data type Designation
Description
Data values
Speed R INT-16 /
INT-32
Current speed value Depending on the selected
speed format (parameter
index 132)
Depending on the selected speed format and the speed occurring in the application,
the appropriate data type (INT-16 or INT-32) must be selected for the output of the
speed value.
5.4.3 Temperature
Table 9: Temperature
Name Access Data type Designation
Description
Data values
Temperature R INT-16 Temperature Value
Operating temperature
in °C1
-40 ... +100°C
1 May deviate from ambient temperature by up to 15 °C, depending on approach and encoder speed.
5.4.4 Status
Table 10: Status
Bit Description
15 Memory error:
Invalid EEPROM checksum on initialization
14 Reserved
SAE J1939 INTERFACE 5
8027379/1GQO/2022-07-21 | SICK O P E R A T I N G  I N S T R U C T I O N S | AHS/AHM36 SAE J1939
AHS/AHM36 SAE J1939 Inox
17
Subject to change without notice
Bit Description
13 Error of the Sync multi counter:
• Speed exceeds the upper limit of 12,500 rpm
or
• Number of current errors on the calculation of the singleturn position above
the limit of 10 errors
12 Reserved
11 Position error:
Invalid or no synchronization from the singleturn counter to the multiturn counter
10 Positionsfehler:
Singleturn position incorrect
9 Position error:
Error on the calculation of the vector length Sin² + Cos² in the multiturn stage
8 Position error:
Error on the calculation of the vector length Sin² + Cos² in the singleturn stage
7 Position and memory error:
Invalid communication with the I2C device in the main module
6 Position error:
Error on the calculation of the amplitude values Sin + Cos in the singleturn stage
5 Warning in relation to the speed:
Current measured value outside of the minimum or maximum limit
4 Position error:
Error on the calculation of the amplitude values, Sin + Cos in the multiturn stage
3 Warning in relation to the supply voltage:
Current measured value outside of the minimum or maximum limit
2 Reserved
1 Warning in relation to the temperature:
Current measured value outside of the minimum or maximum limit
0 Warning:
General start-up error at power-on
5.4.5 Change of the Group Extension
The Group Extension, or the Least Significant Byte of the three PGNs can be changed to
avoid PGNs with the same designation in the network.
PGN0: Parameter index 139
PGN1: Parameter index 142
PGN2: Parameter index 146
5.5 Sensor configuration
Proprietary A PGN 61184 (point-to-point) is used to configure the sensor. The structure
of the data part of the message is as follows: